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COUNTY OF LOUDOUN

	DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING AND DEVELOPMENT

	MEMORANDUM


DATE:				June 4 2010

TO:					Jane McCarter, Project Manager, Department of Planning

FROM:				Val Thomas, Planner, Zoning Administration

CASE NUMBER AND NAME:  	SPEX 2010-0001; Ryan Road Child Care Center; 2nd referral
								
TAX MAP/ PARCEL 
NUMBER (MCPI):  			/92////////29/; (158-27-9331)
													

Zoning staff has reviewed the revised special exception (SPEX) application for conformance with the Revised 1993 Loudoun County Zoning Ordinance and have the following additional comments.

1. Zoning Ordinance Modification: Buffering and Screening
Section 5-1414(B). Required Plantings per 100 Lineal Feet of Property Line. Type 2 Side/Rear Yard Buffer. Canopy Trees required = 2; Understory Trees = 4; Shrubs = 10; Evergreen Trees = 2; 20’ minimum width, 30’ maximum width.

Proposed Modifications: 

(a) Allow the Type 2 Buffer Yard requirement along the western property line to be satisfied as follows: (i) outside the play area, by the preservation of the existing evergreen and hardwood fence row supplemented by a minimum of 3 evergreen trees within a minimum 20-foot wide buffer yard, and (ii) on the perimeter of the play area, by the preservation of the existing evergreen and hardwood fence row and the construction of a 6-foot high board-on-board privacy fence all to be located within a minimum 8-foot wide planting strip, as depicted on the SPEX Plat.  No play ground equipment shall be constructed within the minimum 20-foot wide buffer yard within the play area.

Applicant’s Justification: This modification is justified in that the preservation of the existing evergreen and hardwood fence row is consistent with Section 5-1403(B), which allows for the use of existing vegetation to satisfy buffering and screening requirements, and the addition of a 6-foot high board-on-board privacy fence will mitigate any potential visual or noise impacts from the play area on the adjacent residential area.

Staff Response: Staff notes that the Applicant is utilizing the existing vegetation to meet required buffer but it is not clear what amount of existing vegetation is provided compared to that required by Ordinance.  The landscaping plan on Sheet 4 shows an 8-foot planting strip label “Existing Fence ROW of Cedars and Hardwoods” but does not depict the location of the trees.  Staff is concerned regarding the viability and condition of the trees within the 8-foot strip and asks the County Arborist to comment on this.  Staff asks the Applicant to provide an inventory of the existing trees.  Further, on Sheet 4, in the notes section, please clarify the provision of the existing trees to satisfy required plantings and not “0” trees, as this implies that no landscaping is provided along the western boundary. 

(b) Allow the Type 2 Buffer Yard requirements along the northern property line to be satisfied as follows: (i) outside of the play area, by the construction of a minimum 3-foot high berm and the planting of a minimum of 7 canopy trees and 7 evergreen trees and (ii) on the perimeter of the play area, by the planting of a minimum of 14 Understory trees and the construction of a 6-foot high board-on-board privacy fence all to be located within a minimum 8-foot wide planting strip, as depicted on the SPEX Plat.  No play ground equipment shall be constructed within the minimum 20-foot wide buffer yard within the play area.

Applicant’s Justification: This modification is justified in that the construction of a minimum 3-foot high berm and the planting of a minimum of 7 canopy trees and 7 evergreen trees within a minimum 20-foot buffer yard on the perimeter of the parking area will provide enhanced screening for the adjacent residential area, and the planting of at least 14 understory trees and the addition of a 6-foot high board-on-board privacy fence on the perimeter of the play area will mitigate any potential visual or noise impacts to the adjacent residential areas.

Staff Response: Staff is concerned with the 8-foot planting strip adjacent to the playground on the north and the viability of trees within this 8-foot strip and asks the Applicant to address this.  

2. The proposed modification above conflict with note # 7 on the Cover Sheet of the SPEX Plat.  Please clarify/correct this.

 




